the Member had then furnished the Cooperative corresponding amounts for capital. 

Subject to the limitations on the use of deferred revenues for the purposes described in 
this Article VIII, the Board of Directors shall determine the amount of any revenue 
deferral, not to exceed four hundred fifteen million dollars ($415,000,000.00) and such 
deferred revenues must be used for purposes described herein within a period of 
seven (7) years after the revenue is initially collected and deposited. 

All other amounts received by the Cooperative from its operations in excess of costs and